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AtomX SSDmini
プロフェッショナルSSD/Professional SSD/
SSD professionnel/SSD professional/
专业固态硬盘

警告
感電や火災の危険を避けるために、本機を水のかかる場所や湿
気のある場所では、使用しないでください。
分解したり、改造したりしないでください。

お客様の記録したデータの破壊（消滅）については、当社はい
かなる場合においても一切その責任をおいかねますのでご
容赦ください。

ご使用になる前に
本製品はATOMOS製品向けの専用SSDです。また、一部の製 
品でご使用の際、ソフトウェアアップデートが必要な場合が
あります。詳しくは対応製品の取扱説明書またはホームペー
ジをご確認ください。すべての製品における動作を保証す
るものではありません。
対応製品については、弊社WEBサイトをご覧ください。 
https://www.nextorage.net/

使用上のご注意
本製品の端子部に直接触れたり、異物などを入れたりしないでく 
ださい。
本製品をフォーマットすると、本製品内のデータは消去されます。 
下記の場合、記録したデータが破壊（消去）されることがあります。 
読み込み中、書き込み中、またはフォーマット中に本製品 
を抜いたり、振動、衝撃を与えたり、製品の電源を切った場
合

分解や改造等は絶対に行わないでください。 
本製品は電子機器ですので、静電気を与えないようにしてく 
ださい。
本製品を曲げたり、強い衝撃や振動を与えたり、水に濡らし 
たりしないでください。
以下のような場所でのご使用や保存はしないでください。 
使用条件範囲以外の場所 
炎天下や夏場の窓を閉め切った車の中／直射日光のあた 
る場所／熱器具の近くなど
湿気の多い場所や腐食性のある場所 

ご使用の場合は、正しい挿入方向をご確認ください。 
万一の故障によるデータの損失に備えて、本製品に保存して 
いるデータのバックアップを取ってください。本製品に保
存したデータの損害については、当社は一切の責任を負いか
ねますので、あらかじめご了承ください。
本製品をフォーマットする場合は、実際にご使用される対応 
製品のフォーマット機能で行ってください。ご使用の製品
によって、フォーマットの内容が異なります。
（製品の機能による「フォーマット」や「削除」では、本製品内
のデータは完全には消去されません。譲渡／廃棄の際は、市
販のデータ消去専用ソフトを使用するか、本製品を物理的に
破壊するなどお客様の責任においてデータの処理をしてく
ださい。）
長時間の使用やアクセス状況により、本体の表面が熱くなる 
ことがありますが、故障ではありません。ただしこの状態で
長時間皮膚が触れたままになっていると、低温やけどの原因
となります。

お手入れについて
アルコール、シンナー、ベンジンなどは使わないでください。 
変質したり、塗装がはげたりすることがあります。
化学ぞうきんをご使用の際は、色落ちや変色する場合があり 
ますので、ご注意ください。
殺虫剤のような揮発性のものをかけたり、ゴムやビニール製 
品に長時間接触させると、変質したり、塗装がはげたりする
ことがあります。
液体状の洗剤などは使用しないでください。本機の内部に 
入って、故障の原因となることがあります。

製品仕様
インターフェース SATA 6Gbps
動作温度 0 ℃～40 ℃
保存温度 -40 ℃～+85 ℃
外形寸法（約） 75.5 mm × 9.3 mm × 80 mm

（W×H×D）
（最大突起を含まず）

仕様および外観は、改良のため予告なく変更することがありま
すが、ご了承ください。

ATOMOS、  は ATOMOS GLOBAL PTY Ltd.の登録商標
です。
本取扱説明書で登場するシステム名、製品名は、一般に各開 
発メーカーの登録商標あるいは商標です。なお、本文中では
™、®マークは明記していません。

保証書

本製品について、下記保証期間中、取扱説明書記載の使用方
法及び使用環境での正常なご使用において、万一当社の製造
上の原因による不良がありました場合には、当該不良品の無
償修理或いは同等の製品との無償交換を保証いたします。
この保証は、上記の正常なご使用下における不良に対しての
み適用されるものとします。正常なご使用以外での不良に
対する責はご容赦願います。
なお、当社は、本製品の損壊に起因するデータの破壊または
消失についても一切補償致しかねますのでご了承ください。

保証期間：本製品お買い上げの日から３年間

ご注意：お客様へのご案内
この保証書は、本製品ご購入時の領収書とともに大切に保管
してください。なお、当社による本製品に関する保証サービ
スについてご不明な点は、ご購入元にお問合せください。

  Data storage device

WARNING
To reduce fire or shock hazard, do not expose the unit to rain or 
moisture.
Do not disassemble or modify the unit.
If you have any questions about this unit, you may contact your 
Dealer.
Disposal of Old Electrical & Electronic Equipment (Applicable 
in the European Union and other countries with separate 
collection systems)

This symbol on the product or on its packaging indicates 
that this product shall not be treated as household waste. 
Instead it shall be handed over to the appropriate collection 
point for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment. 
By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will 

help prevent potential negative consequences for the environment 
and human health, which could be caused by inappropriate waste 
handling of this product. The recycling of materials will help to 
conserve natural resources. For more detailed information about 
recycling of this product, please contact your local Civic Office, your 
household waste disposal service or the shop where you purchased 
the product.
For the customers in the U.S.A.
NOT APPLICABLE IN CANADA, INCLUDING IN THE 
PROVINCE OF QUEBEC
(POUR LES CONSOMMATEURS AUX ÉTATS-UNIS. NON 
APPLICABLE AU CANADA, Y COMPRIS LA PROVINCE DE 
QUÉBEC)
For question regarding your product : Atomos Inc., 253 36th Street 
Suite B-312, 11232, Brooklyn, New York; (503) 388-3236
Regulatory Information

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
Trade Name: Nextorage
Model No.: NPS-AS500 / NPS-AS1TB
Responsible Party: Atomos Inc.
Address:  253 36th Street Suite B-312, 11232, Brooklyn, 

New York
Telephone No.: 503-388-3236
This device complies with Part15 of the FCC Rules. Operation 
is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may 
not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept 
any interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.

CAUTION
You are cautioned that any changes or modifications not expressly 
approved in this manual could void your authority to operate this 
equipment.
Note:
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits 
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there 
is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to 
radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning 
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from  
that to which the receiver is connected.
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 

For the Customers in Europe
Manufacturer: Nextorage Corporation
EU Importer/manufacturer’s authorized representative: Atomos 
GmbH, Im Petersfeld 6b, 65624, Altendiez, Germany.
UK Importer/manufacturer’s authorized representative: HOLDAN 
LIMITED, Brookfield House, Brookfield Industrial Estate, Peakdale 
Road, Glossop, Derbyshire, SK13 6LQ, United Kingdom
Before use

This product is a dedicated SSD for ATOMOS products, and  
software update may be necessary depending on the device you use.
For details, see your device’s support website before use.
Note that the operation is not guaranteed for all products.
For information about compatible products, see the website below.  
https://www.nextorage.net/.

Notes on use
Do not attempt to disassemble or modify this product because it  
can cause a fire, electrocution or it can damage your product.
If this product emits smoke or an unusual smell, or you spill liquid  
or allow foreign matter to get inside the product, turn off the power 
immediately and stop using the product.
This is media for an electronic product. Do not expose it to static  
electricity.
Do not strike, bend, drop or wet this product. 
Do not directly touch the terminal of this product or allow foreign  
matter to get inside.
Formatting this product deletes the data on this product. 
Recorded data may be damaged or lost in the following situations. 

If you remove this product or turn off the power while  
formatting, reading or writing data.
If you use this product in locations subject to static electricity or  
electrical noise.

Do not use or store this product in the following locations. Doing  
so may cause this product to malfunction.

Somewhere extremely hot, cold or humid. 
Never leave this product exposed to high temperature, such as in  
direct sunlight, near a heater, or inside a closed car in summer. 
Doing so may cause this product to malfunction or become 
deformed.
Humid or corrosive locations. 

Verify the correct direction of insertion before use. 
We recommend that you make a backup copy of important data.  

Nextorage Corporation is not responsible for any damage to 
or loss of recorded data.

To format this product, use a compatible product that has the  
format function.
The data in this product is not completely erased by the formatting  
or deleting operation. Before handing over or disposing of 
this product, delete data on your own responsibility by using a 
commercially available data deleting application or physically 
destroying this product.
If the product is used for a long time or accessed a significant  
number of times, its main body may become hot, but this is not a 
malfunction. If this happens, please do not touch it for long time in 
order to avoid a low temperature burn.

Maintenance
Do not use alcohol, thinner, benzine, etc. These may degrade or  
damage the surface.
Using a chemical cleaning cloth on this unit may cause its color to  
fade or change.
Using a volatile solvent like an insecticide, or keeping this unit in  
contact with rubber or vinyl plastic products for a long time may 
cause deterioration or damage to this unit.
Do not use a liquid solvent etc. Liquid may get inside this unit and  
cause it to malfunction.

Specifications
Interface SATA 6Gbps standard
Operating temperature 0 °C to 40 °C (32 °F to 104 °F) 
Storing temperature -40 °C to +85 °C (-40 °F to +185 °F)
Dimensions (Approx.)
(W  H  D)

75.5 mm  9.3 mm  80 mm
(3 in.  3/8 in.  3 1/4 in.) 
(excluding the projecting parts)

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.
ATOMOS and    are registered trademark of ATOMOS 
GLOBAL PTY Ltd.
The system and product names on this operating instructions  
are trademarks or registered trademarks of the companies that 
developed them. ™ and ® are not mentioned in each case in this 
manual.

LIMITED WARRANTY
For the countries other than Australia
If this product proves defective in workmanship or materials when 
used in accordance with the guidelines and conditions presented 
in the instruction manual, Nextorage will repair or replace this 
product with an equivalent product free of charge. This warranty 
is subject to the conditions indicated above. Nextorage cannot be 
held responsible for data loss from Nextorage's products arising as 
a result of damage to the products.

Term of warranty : Three (3) years from the date of original 
purchase.

NOTE: “FOR YOUR PROTECTION”
Please retain this warranty card, together with your original sales 
receipt. For more information to obtain warranty services, please 
contact your dealer. 

   Dispositif de stockage de 
données

AVERTISSEMENT
Afin de réduire les risques d’incendie ou de décharge électrique, 
n’exposez pas cet appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité.
Ne démontez pas et ne modifiez pas l’appareil.
Pour toute question au sujet de cet appareil, vous pouvez contacter 
votre revendeur.
Traitement des appareils électriques et électroniques en fin de 
vie (applicable dans les pays de l’Union Européenne et dans les 
autres pays disposant de systèmes de collecte sélective) 

Ce symbole, apposé sur le produit ou sur son emballage, 
indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité avec les déchets 
ménagers. En revanche, il doit être rapporté à un point de 
collecte approprié pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques. En vous assurant que ce produit 

est bien mis au rebut de façon appropriée, vous participez activement à 
la prévention des conséquences négatives que leur mauvais traitement 
pourrait provoquer sur l’environnement et sur la santé humaine. Le 
recyclage des matériaux contribue par ailleurs à la préservation des 
ressources naturelles. Pour toute information complémentaire au sujet 
du recyclage de ce produit, vous pouvez contacter votre municipalité, 
votre déchetterie locale ou le point de vente où vous avez acheté le 
produit.
Pour les clients en Europe
Fabricant : Nextorage Corporation
Importateur dans l’UE/mandataire autorisé du fabricant : Atomos 
GmbH, Im Petersfeld 6b, 65624, Altendiez, Allemagne.
Avant utilisation

Ce produit est un dispositif de stockage SSD dédié pour les produits  
ATOMOS, et il est possible qu’une mise à jour du logiciel soit 
nécessaire, en fonction du dispositif que vous utilisez.
Pour les détails, consultez le site du support technique de votre 
dispositif avant utilisation.
Veuillez noter que le fonctionnement n’est pas garanti pour tous 
les produits.
Pour obtenir des informations sur les produits compatibles,  
consultez le site ci-dessous.
https://www.nextorage.net/

Remarques sur l’emploi
N’essayez pas de démonter ou de modifier ce produit, car cela  
pourrait entraîner un incendie, une électrocution ou endommager 
votre produit.
Si ce produit dégage de la fumée ou une odeur inhabituelle, si vous  
renversez un liquide ou laissez tomber un corps étranger dans le 
produit, mettez immédiatement le produit hors tension et cessez 
de l’utiliser.
Ce support est destiné à un produit électronique. Ne l’exposez pas à  
l’électricité statique.
Ne heurtez pas ce produit et évitez de le plier, de le laisser tomber  
ou de le mouiller.
Ne touchez pas directement les bornes de ce produit et ne laissez  
aucun corps étranger pénétrer à l’intérieur de celui-ci.
Le formatage de ce produit supprime toutes les données qu’il  
contient.
Les données enregistrées risquent d’être endommagées ou perdues  
dans les cas suivants :

Si vous retirez ce produit ou si vous coupez l’alimentation  
pendant le formatage, la lecture ou l’écriture de données.
Si vous utilisez ce produit dans des endroits soumis à de  
l’électricité statique ou à des parasites électriques.

N’utilisez pas et ne rangez pas ce produit aux endroits suivants.  
Sinon, ce produit ne fonctionnera pas correctement.

Endroit extrêmement chaud, froid ou humide. 
Ne laissez jamais ce produit exposé à une température élevée,  
comme en plein soleil, près d’un appareil de chauffage ou à 
l’intérieur d’une voiture, toutes fenêtres closes. Sinon, il risque de 
ne plus fonctionner ou de se déformer.
Les endroits humides ou corrosifs. 

Vérifiez le sens d’insertion correct avant utilisation. 
Nous vous conseillons de réaliser une copie de sauvegarde de vos  
données importantes. 

Nextorage Corporation n’assume aucune responsabilité si 
vos données enregistrées sont endommagées ou perdues.

Pour formater ce produit, utilisez un produit compatible qui  
possède une fonction de formatage.
Les données   de ce produit ne sont pas complètement effacées par 
l’opération de formatage ou de suppression. Avant de donner ou 
de disposer ce produit, supprimez les données qui relèvent de 
votre responsabilité en utilisant une application de suppression 
de données disponible à la vente ou détruisez physiquement ce 
produit.
Si le produit est utilisé pendant un long moment ou si vous  
y accédez un grand nombre de fois, son coffret peut devenir 
chaud, mais ceci est normal. Si cela se produit, veuillez ne pas le 
toucher pendant un long moment afin d’éviter une brûlure à basse 
température.

Entretien
N’utilisez pas d’alcool, diluant, benzine, etc. Ces produits peuvent  
dégrader ou endommager la surface.
Le nettoyage de cet appareil avec un tissu de nettoyage chimique  
peut entraîner une décoloration ou un changement de couleur.
L’utilisation de solvant volatil, comme un insecticide, ou un contact  
prolongé de produits en caoutchouc ou vinyle avec cet appareil peut 
détériorer ou endommager cet appareil.
N’utilisez pas de solvant liquide, etc. Le liquide peut pénétrer à  
l’intérieur de cet appareil et causer une panne.

Spécifications
Interface Norme SATA 6Gbps
Température de fonctionnement

0 °C à 40 °C (32 °F à 104 °F) 
Température de stockage

-40 °C à +85 °C (-40 °F à +185 °F)
Dimensions (environ)
(L  H  P)

75,5 mm  9,3 mm  80 mm
(3 po.  3/8 po.  3 1/4 po.) 
(parties saillantes non comprises)

La conception et les spécifications peuvent être modifiées sans 
préavis.

ATOMOS et    sont des marques déposée d’ATOMOS 
GLOBAL PTY Ltd.
Les noms des systèmes et produits mentionnés dans ce mode  
d’emploi sont des marques ou des marques déposées des 
sociétés qui les ont développés. Les symboles ™ et ® ne sont pas 
systématiquement mentionnés dans ce mode d’emploi.

GARANTIE LIMITEE
Si ce produit s’avère présenter un vice de fabrication ou un 
défaut de matière première quand il est utilisé conformément 
aux indications et conditions se trouvant dans le mode d’emploi, 
Nextorage s’engage à le réparer ou à le remplacer par un modèle 
équivalent, et ce gratuitement. Cette garantie est limitée aux 
conditions indiquées ci-dessus. Nextorage ne peut en aucun 
cas être tenu responsable de la perte de données résultant de 
l’endommagement de ce produit. 

Période de garantie: Trois (3) ans à partir de la date d’achat 
initiale.

REMARQUE: « POUR VOTRE PROTECTION »
Veuillez conserver cette carte de garantie, ainsi que votre preuve 
d’achat. Pour de plus amples informations sur l’obtention de 
services de garantie, veuillez contacter votre delar.

   Datenspeicherungsgerät

WARNUNG
Um Feuergefahr und die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags zu 
verringern, setzen Sie das Gerät weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit aus.
Zerlegen oder verändern Sie das Gerät nicht.
Wenn Sie Fragen zu diesem Gerät haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an 
Ihren Händler.
Entsorgung von gebrauchten elektrischen und elektronischen 
Geräten (anzuwenden in den Ländern der Europäischen Union 
und anderen Ländern mit einem separaten Sammelsystem für 
diese Geräte)

Das Symbol auf dem Produkt oder seiner Verpackung weist 
darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt nicht als normaler 
Haushaltsabfall zu behandeln ist, sondern an einer 
Annahmestelle für das Recycling von elektrischen und 
elektronischen Geräten abgegeben werden muss. Durch Ihren 

Beitrag zum korrekten Entsorgen dieses Produkts schützen Sie die 
Umwelt und die Gesundheit Ihrer Mitmenschen. Umwelt und 
Gesundheit werden durch falsches Entsorgen gefährdet. 
Materialrecycling hilft, den Verbrauch von Rohstoffen zu verringern. 
Weitere Informationen zum Recycling dieses Produkts erhalten Sie bei 
Ihrer Gemeindeverwaltung, den kommunalen Entsorgungsbetrieben 
oder dem Geschäft, in dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben.
Für Kunden in Europa
Hersteller: Nextorage Corporation
EU-Importeur/bevollmächtigter Vertreter des Herstellers: Atomos 
GmbH, Im Petersfeld 6b, 65624, Altendiez, Deutschland.

Vor dem Gebrauch
Dieses Produkt ist eine speziell für ATOMOS-Produkte entwickelte  
SSD. Zudem könnte je nach dem von Ihnen verwendeten Gerät 
eine Softwareaktualisierung erforderlich sein.
Informieren Sie sich vor dem Gebrauch über die Einzelheiten auf 
der Support-Webseite Ihres Geräts.
Beachten Sie, dass der Betrieb nicht mit allen Produkten garantiert 
wird.
Auf der nachfolgenden Webseite finden Sie Informationen zu  
kompatiblen Produkten.
https://www.nextorage.net/

Hinweise zur Verwendung
Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt zu zerlegen oder Änderungen  
daran vorzunehmen. Andernfalls besteht Feuergefahr und die 
Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags und es kann zu Schäden am 
Gerät kommen.
Wenn vom Produkt Rauch oder ungewöhnliche Gerüche ausgehen  
oder wenn Flüssigkeiten oder Fremdkörper in das Produkt gelangt 
sind, schalten Sie das Gerät sofort aus und verwenden Sie es nicht 
weiter.
Bei diesem Produkt handelt es sich um einen Datenträger für  
elektronische Geräte. Schützen Sie ihn vor statischer Elektrizität.
Das Produkt darf nicht anstoßen, verbogen werden, herunterfallen  
oder mit Feuchtigkeit in Kontakt kommen.
Berühren Sie den Anschlussbereich des Produkts nicht direkt mit  
den Händen und lassen Sie keine Fremdkörper hineingelangen.
Beim Formatieren dieses Produkts gehen alle darauf gespeicherten  
Daten verloren.
In folgenden Fällen können aufgezeichnete Daten beschädigt  
werden oder verloren gehen:

Wenn Sie das Produkt beim Formatieren oder Lesen bzw.  
Schreiben von Daten herausnehmen oder das Gerät dabei 
ausschalten.
Wenn der Datenträger statischer Elektrizität oder elektrischen  
Störstrahlungen ausgesetzt ist.

In folgender Umgebung darf das Produkt weder verwendet noch  
aufbewahrt werden. Dies würde eine Betriebsstörung des Produkts 
zur Folge haben.

An sehr heißen, kalten oder feuchten Orten 
Lassen Sie dieses Produkt niemals an Orten mit hohen  
Temperaturen, wie im direkten Sonnenlicht, in der Nähe von 
Heizkörpern oder im Inneren eines geschlossenen Fahrzeugs im 
Sommer. Dies würde eine Betriebsstörung oder Verformung des 
Produkts zur Folge haben.
Orte mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit oder korrosionsfördernden  
Substanzen.

Achten Sie darauf, das Produkt richtig herum einzusetzen. 
Es empfiehlt sich, von wichtigen Daten eine Sicherungskopie  
anzulegen. 

Die Nextorage Corporation übernimmt keine 
Verantwortung für beschädigte oder verloren gegangene 
Daten.

Verwenden Sie zum Formatieren des Produkts ein kompatibles  
Gerät mit Formatierungsfunktion.
Die Daten in diesem Produkt werden durch das Formatieren  
oder den Löschvorgang nicht vollständig gelöscht. Löschen Sie 
die Daten vor Übergabe oder Entsorgung des Produkts auf eigene 
Verantwortung durch Verwendung einer kommerziell erhältlichen 
Anwendung zum Löschen von Daten oder zerstören Sie das 
Produkt physisch.
Falls das Produkt für lange Zeit verwendet wird oder viele Male  
darauf zugegriffen wird, könnte sein Hauptkörper heiß werden. 
Es handelt sich dabei jedoch nicht um eine Fehlfunktion. Falls 
dies geschieht fassen Sie es bitte für lange Zeit nicht an, um eine 
Verbrennung bei niedriger Temperatur zu vermeiden.

Wartung
Verwenden Sie nicht Alkohol, Terpentin, Benzin usw. Diese  
Substanzen können die Oberfläche angreifen oder beschädigen.
Bei Verwendung eines chemischen Reinigungstuchs auf diesem  
Gerät kann seine Farbe verblassen oder verändert werden.
Durch Verwendung flüchtiger organischer Lösungsmittel wie  
Insektiziden oder bei längerer Berührung mit Kautschuk oder 
Vinylplastikprodukten kann dieses Gerät beeinträchtigt oder 
beschädigt werden.
Verwenden Sie keine flüssigen Lösungsmittel usw. Flüssigkeit  
könnte in das Gerät geraten und eine Betriebsstörung des Geräts 
zur Folge haben.

Technische Daten
Schnittstelle SATA 6Gbps-Standard
Betriebstemperatur 0 °C bis 40 °C
Lagertemperatur -40 °C bis +85 °C
Abmessungen (ca.) 
(B  H  T)

75,5 mm  9,3 mm  80 mm 
(ohne vorstehende Teile)

Änderungen bei Design und technischen Daten bleiben ohne 
vorherige Ankündigung vorbehalten.

ATOMOS und    sind eingetragene Marken von ATOMOS 
GLOBAL PTY Ltd.
Die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung genannten System- und  
Produktnamen sind Markenzeichen oder eingetragene 
Markenzeichen der Unternehmen, die diese Systeme bzw. Produkte 
entwickelt haben. In dieser Anleitung sind die Markenzeichen und 
eingetragenen Markenzeichen nicht in jedem Fall durch ™ bzw. ® 
gekennzeichnet.

BESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE
Sollte dieses Produkt bei Benutzung laut Richtlinien und 
Bedingungen, wie sie in der Bedienungsanleitung stehen, 
Verarbeitungs- oder Materialfehler aufweisen, garantiert 
Nextorage, es kostenlos zu reparieren oder es durch ein 
gleichwertiges Produkt zu ersetzen. Diese Garantie ist auf die oben 
angegebenen Bedingungen beschränkt.
Nextorage kann nicht für den Verlust der auf diesem Gerät 
gespeicherten Daten verantwortlich gemacht werden, wenn dieses 
Gerät beschädigt wird.

Garantiefrist: Drei (3) Jahre ab dem Datum des ursprünglichen 
Erwerbs.

HINWEIS: „ZU IHREM SCHUTZ“
Bitte bewahren Sie diese Garantiekarte zusammen mit Ihrem 
Originalrechnungsbeleg auf. Für weitere Informationen zur 
Inanspruchnahme der Gar antiedienste wenden Sie sich bitte 
Fachhändler.

    Dispositivo per l’archiviazione 
di dati

AVVERTENZA
Per ridurre il pericolo di incendi o scosse elettriche, non esporre 
l’apparecchio alla pioggia o all’umidità.
Non smontare o modificare l’unità.
In caso di domande sull’unità vi invitiamo a contattare il Rivenditore.
Trattamento del dispositivo elettrico o elettronico a fine vita 
(applicabile in tutti i Paesi dell’Unione Europea e in altri Paesi 
con sistema di raccolta differenziata)

Questo simbolo sul prodotto o sulla confezione indica che il 
prodotto non deve essere considerato come un normale 
rifiuto domestico, ma deve invece essere consegnato in un 
punto di raccolta appropriato per il riciclo di apparecchi 
elettrici ed elettronici. Assicurandovi che questo prodotto sia 

smaltito correttamente, contribuirete a prevenire potenziali 
conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e per la salute che potrebbero 
altrimenti essere causate da uno smaltimento inadeguato. Il 
riciclaggio dei materiali aiuta a conservare le risorse naturali. Per 
informazioni più dettagliate circa il riciclaggio di questo prodotto, 
potete contattare l’ufficio comunale, il servizio locale di smaltimento 
rifiuti oppure il negozio dove l’avete acquistato. 
Per i clienti in Europa
Costruttore: Nextorage Corporation
Importatore UE/rappresentante autorizzato del costruttore: Atomos 
GmbH, Im Petersfeld 6b, 65624, Altendiez, Germania.
Operazioni preliminari

Questo prodotto è un SSD dedicato per prodotti ATOMOS,  
e, a seconda del dispositivo, potrebbe essere necessario un 
aggiornamento.
Per maggiori dettagli, consultare il sito Web di assistenza del 
dispositivo prima dell’uso.
Non si garantisce il funzionamento per tutti i prodotti.
Per maggiori informazioni sui prodotti compatibili, vedere il sito  
Web di seguito.
https://www.nextorage.net/

Note sull’uso
Non tentare di smontare o modificare il presente prodotto perché si  
potrebbero verificare incendi, elettrocuzione o danni al dispositivo.
Se il presente prodotto emette fumo o odori strani, si versa liquido  
o si lascia entrare materia estranea, togliere immediatamente 
l’alimentazione e smettere di utilizzare il prodotto stesso.
Il presente supporto è destinato ad essere utilizzato con un prodotto  
elettronico. Non esporlo a elettricità statica.
Non colpire, piegare, lasciare cadere o bagnare questo prodotto. 
Non toccare direttamente il terminale del prodotto né lasciare che  
vi entri materia estranea.
La formattazione del prodotto implica l’eliminazione dei dati  
presenti sul prodotto stesso.

https://www.nextorage.net/
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Nelle situazioni descritte di seguito i dati registrati potrebbero  
andare persi o essere danneggiati:

Se il prodotto viene rimosso o l’alimentazione disattivata durante  
la formattazione, la lettura o la scrittura di dati.
Se il supporto viene utilizzato in ambienti soggetti a elettricità  
statica o disturbi elettrici.

Non utilizzare o riporre il prodotto nei seguenti luoghi. In caso  
contrario il prodotto potrebbe non funzionare correttamente.

Luoghi estremamente caldi, freddi o umidi. 
Non lasciare mai l’unità esposta a temperature elevate, ad  
esempio alla luce solare diretta, vicino a una fonte di calore o 
all’interno di un veicolo chiuso esposto al sole estivo. In caso 
contrario il prodotto potrebbe non funzionare correttamente o 
deformarsi.
Luoghi umidi o corrosivi. 

Prima dell’uso, accertarsi che il prodotto sia stato inserito nella  
giusta direzione.
È consigliabile eseguire una copia di backup dei dati importanti.  

Nextorage Corporation non potrà essere ritenuta 
responsabile per danni o perdite di dati registrati.

Per formattare il prodotto, utilizzare un prodotto compatibile e  
dotato della funzione di formattazione.
I dati archiviati nel prodotto non vengono eliminati completamente  
tramite le operazioni di formattazione ed eliminazione. Prima di 
consegnare a qualcuno o smaltire il presente prodotto, eliminare i 
dati sotto la propria responsabilità utilizzando un’applicazione per 
l’eliminazione di dati disponibile in commercio o distruggendo 
fisicamente il prodotto.
Se si utilizza il prodotto per un lasso di tempo prolungato o se vi  
si accede frequentemente, il corpo principale potrebbe riscaldarsi; 
ciò non costituisce un malfunzionamento. In tal caso, evitare di 
toccarlo a lungo per non riportare una leggera scottatura.

Manutenzione
Non utilizzare alcol, solventi, benzina, ecc. Si potrebbe rovinare o  
danneggiare la superficie.
L’utilizzo di salviette detergenti contenenti sostanze chimiche  
potrebbe causare lo scolorimento o la modifica del colore dell’unità.
L’utilizzo di solventi volatili, quali un insetticida, o il contatto  
prolungato con prodotti in gomma o plastica vinilica, possono 
causare il deterioramento o danneggiare l’unità.
Non utilizzare solventi liquidi, ecc. Il liquido potrebbe penetrare  
all’interno del’unità e causarne il malfunzionamento.

Caratteristiche tecniche
Interfaccia Standard SATA 6Gbps
Temperatura di utilizzo Da 0 °C a 40 °C
Temperatura di conservazione

Da -40 °C a +85 °C
Dimensioni (circa)
(L  A  P)

75,5 mm  9,3 mm  80 mm
(escluso le parti sporgenti)

Disegno e caratteristiche tecniche sono soggetti a modifiche senza 
preavviso.

ATOMOS e    sono marchi di fabbrica registrati di ATOMOS 
GLOBAL PTY Ltd.
I nomi di prodotto o di sistema citati nel presente manuale di  
istruzioni sono marchi o marchi registrati delle società che li hanno 
sviluppati, anche se ™ e ® non sempre vengono citati nel presente 
manuale.

GARANZIA LIMITATA
Qualora questo prodotto dovesse presentare difetti di 
fabbricazione o nei materiali durante l’uso conforme alle 
indicazioni e alle condizioni riportate nel libretto di istruzioni 
del prodotto stesso, Nextorage garantisce la riparazione o la 
sostituzione gratuita del prodotto difettoso con un modello 
equivalente. Questa garanzia è limitata alle condizioni 
sopraindicate. Nextorage non sarà in alcun caso responsabile 
per la perdita dei dati eventualmente memorizzati nel presente 
prodotto e causata da danni allo stesso.

Periodo di validità della garanzia: Tre (3) anni dalla data 
d’acquisto originale.

NOTA: “PER LA PROPRIA TUTELA”
Conservi la presente garanzia con la prova d’acquisto (ad esempio: 
scontrino) del prodotto. Per ulteriori informazioni sui servizi di 
garanzia, si rivolga al Suo rivenditore.

  数据存储设备

警告
为减少发生火灾或触电，请勿让本装置淋雨
或受潮。
请勿拆卸或改造本产品。

如果对本产品有何疑问，可联系您的经销商。

使用之前
本产品为ATOMOS产品的专用SSD，并且 
视使用的设备而定，可能需要对软件进行更
新。 
有关详细信息，请在使用前参阅设备的支持
网站。 
请注意，不保证所有产品都能正常使用。
有关兼容产品的信息，请参阅下面的网站。  
https://www.nextorage.net/

使用事项
请勿尝试拆卸或改装本产品，否则可能造成 
火灾、触电或设备损坏。
如果本产品冒烟或发出异味，或者有液体或 
异物渗入产品内部，则请立即关闭电源并停
止使用设备。
这是用于电子产品的产品。请勿将其暴露在 
静电环境中。
不要撞击、弯曲或跌落本产品。不要使本产 
品受潮。
请勿直接接触本产品端子，或让异物渗入内 
部。
格式化本产品会删除其中的数据。 
在下列情形中，可能会损坏或丢失记录的数 
据：
在格式化、读取或写入数据期间期取出本 
产品或关闭电源。
在受静电或电气噪声影响的地方使用本产 
品。

不要在以下场所中使用或存放本产品。否则 
可导致本产品故障。
非常热、非常冷或非常湿的地方。 
切勿将本产品暴露在高温环境中，如直射 
的阳光下、加热器附近或夏天封闭的车厢
内。否则可导致本产品故障或变形。
潮湿或具有腐蚀性的地方。 

使用前，请确认正确的插入方向。 
推荐您进行重要数据的备份。 
Nextorage Corporation对所录制数据的任
何损坏或丢失概不负责。

如需格式化本产品，请采用具有格式化功能 
的兼容产品。
使用产品功能进行格式化或删除时，不会完 
全删除本产品上的数据。转让或废弃本产品
时，请使用商业数据删除软件或毁坏实际本
体，否则后果自负。
如果长时间使用本产品或大量访问本产品， 
主体部分可能会变热，这并非故障。如果发
生这种情况，请勿长时间接触本产品，以免
造成低温灼伤。

维护
切勿使用酒精、稀释剂、汽油等，否则可能 
会损坏表面或导致其品质降低。
对本装置使用化学清洁布可导致其褪色或变 
色。
使用挥发性溶剂（如杀虫剂）或让本装置长 
时间与橡胶或乙烯基塑料制品接触，均可导
致本装置品质降低或受损。
切勿使用液态溶剂等。液体可能会进入本装 
置，从而导致故障。

规格

接⼝ SATA 6Gbps标准
操作温度 0 ℃ 至 40 ℃
存放温度 -40 ℃ 至+85 ℃ 
尺⼨（约）
（宽ｘ⾼ｘ长）

75.5 mm × 9.3 mm × 
80 mm
（不包括突出部位） 

设计或规格如有变动，恕不另行通知。

ATOMOS和  是ATOMOS GLOBAL PTY Ltd.
的注册商标。
本使⽤说明书出现的系统名和产品名是相应 
开发公司的商标或注册商标。本说明书未在
所有场合均提及和。

产品名称: 专业固态硬盘
型号:  NPS-AS500 / NPS-AS1TB
出版日期: 2021年7月

产品中有害物质的名称及含量

有害物质

部件
名称

铅
(Pb)

汞
(Hg)

镉
(Cd)

六价铬  
(Cr (VI))

多溴
联苯  
(PBB)

多溴二
苯醚 
(PBDE)

内置
线路
板　

× ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

外壳 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

本表格依据SJ/T 11364 的规定编制。
○︰表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料

中的含量均在GB/T 26572规定的限量要
求以下。

×︰表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质
材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572规定的限
量要求。

保修卡

在按照使用说明书中记载的指示和条件下使
用本产品时，如果确认本产品存在制造或材
料方面的缺陷，Nextorage保证免费修理本产
品，或用等同产品予以更换。该保证仅限于
上面所述条件。对于因本产品的损坏而导致
的数据丢失，Nextorage不承担责任。

保证期：自原始购买日期起三 (3) 年。

注：“为了您的保护”

请保存本保修卡和原始购物收据。有关获得
保修服务的详细信息，请联系您的经销商。


